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Dear Privacy Leader,

I am pleased to bring you this first edition of the IAPP Global Privacy Leader’s Salary Survey. 

This report will provide unique insights into how your global peers are situated within their 

organizations and the marketplace as a whole.

The IAPP conducted this study in an effort to understand today’s global privacy leader: how 

the role of the privacy officer has evolved, how elevated this role has become within private 

sector organizations and what sorts of investments these organizations are making in their 

privacy leadership and operations. 

On the following pages, you will learn more about common reporting structures, budget 

allocations and gender dispositions as well as the geographies and industry sectors that offer the 

greatest compensation for privacy officers.

I trust you will find this information both useful and enabling in your continued efforts to 

build your own profile as well as that of your organization.

Kind Regards,

 

Nuala O’Connor Kelly, CIPP, CIPP/G 

Chief Privacy Leader and Senior Counsel, General Electric Company 

Chairman, IAPP
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I. Executive Summary

The 2010 IAPP Global Privacy Leader’s Salary Survey is the first IAPP report to focus exclusively on the roles and 
compensation levels of senior privacy officers who work in private sector organizations today. For this survey, the IAPP  
polled a segment of its global membership—senior executives that lead privacy teams in the world’s largest, and in most  
cases, international organizations—across a variety of industry sectors. 

The inaugural survey revealed the following key findings:

The title “Chief Privacy Officer” has come of age.•	  Almost three-quarters (73 percent) of privacy leaders 
surveyed hold the title of “Chief Privacy Officer.”

The pharmaceutical and professional services industries offer the greatest compensation. •	 By sector, 
the highest paid global privacy leaders reside in the pharmaceutical and professional services industries. Total 
compensation within these two sectors topped out at $550,000 and ranged between an average of $279,000 and 
$297,000.

Highest privacy salaries are located in the U.S. West and Midwest. •	 By geography, the highest paid global 
privacy leaders in our survey came primarily from the U.S. West and Midwest. Total compensation for these 
executives fell within the range of $437,000 to $475,000.  Average total compensation in these regions varies from 
between $249,000 and $257,000.

On average, male compensation leads female compensation. •	 Taking the entire respondent pool as the 
sample, the survey found women make an average of $205,600 in total compensation, while men earn an average 
of $221,800.

Financial services, technology and software and healthcare lead industries with privacy efforts. •	
Consistent with the overall composition of the broader IAPP membership, more than half of respondents work 
within three sectors: financial services (22 percent), technology and software (18 percent) and healthcare  
(13 percent).

The vast majority of global privacy leaders are based in the United States. •	 More than one-third of 
respondents (35 percent) work out of offices based on the east coast of the United States. Almost 80 percent  
(78 percent) are based in the U.S. overall.

Privacy departments exist largely within medium and very large organizations.•	  Thirty-seven percent 
of respondents work for organizations of between five and 25,000 employees, followed by 20 percent working for 
organizations with more than 75,000 employees. 

Privacy department budgets remain modest.•	  In terms of privacy department budgets, over one-fifth of 
respondents (22 percent) oversee budgets from $200,000 to $500,000 (excluding staff costs). Twelve percent of 
respondents manage budgets between $10,000 and $50,000, while another 12 percent have budgets between 
$50,001 and $100,000. Still another 12 percent manage budgets greater than $1 million.

Reporting is up through legal, while privacy departments remain small.•	  Over a quarter of respondents 
(27 percent) report to a general counsel. The next two closest senior reporting lines are to the president or CEO 
(14 percent) and the chief compliance officer (12 percent). More than half of the survey respondents (56 percent) 
oversee a privacy department of between one and five employees, and 21 percent have no reports. Approximately 
six percent oversee departments with more than 10 staff members. 

Many privacy officers have long tenures in business but are relatively new to their privacy leadership •	
roles. Almost half (46 percent) of respondents have greater than 20 years of business experience, and 49 percent 
report having worked directly in the field of privacy for between six and 10 years. Somewhat surprisingly, 75 
percent of respondents have been in their current positions for only between one and five years. Approximately 
one- fifth (21 percent) report being in their current positions from six to 10 years.
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The following section contains graphic representations of the survey results. 

The IAPP received a total of 65 completed responses to the 2010 Global Privacy Leader’s survey. However, individual sample 
sizes varied depending on the survey question. The number of responses are represented within each question below as “N.” 
Currency figures and percentages are rounded to the nearest whole number and expressed as U.S. dollars ($).

II. Survey Findings

Demographics

Industry Sector

What industry or business groups best define your organization (select all that apply)?

Sector %

Automotive 1%

Education 2%

Financial Services 23%

Government 3%

Healthcare 14%

Hospitality and Leisure 0%

Manufacturing 2%

Pharmaceuticals 7%

Professional Services 9%

Retailing 2%

Services 3%

Telecommunications 2%

Technology and Software 18%

Web Merchant 3%

Other 8%

N= 87
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Geographic Location

Which geographic location best describes the location of your organization’s global headquarters?

Location %

U.S. - East 36%

U.S. - West 10%

U.S. - Chicago 10%

U.S. - Other 22%

Europe 5%

Canada 12%

Other 5%

N= 59
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Compensation Distribution

Compensation by Sector

Industry Sector N= High Low Average

Private sector 44 $550,000 $90,000 $236,000 

Financial Services 19 $450,000 $90,000 $196,000 

Healthcare 9 $375,000 $80,000 $201,000 

Pharmaceuticals 7 $475,000 $148,500 $297,000 

Professional Services 7 $550,000 $122,000 $279,000 

Technology & Software 14 $437,000 $124,000 $242,000 

Average total compensation by industry sector
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Compensation by Geography

Geographic Region N= High Low Average

U.S. - East 22 $375,000 $80,400 $205,000 

U.S. - West 7 $437,000 $150,000 $257,000 

U.S. - Chicago 6 $450,000 $161,000 $249,000 

U.S. - “Other” 12 $475,000 $80,000 $199,000 

Europe 3 $297,500 $90,000 $171,000 

Canada 7 $550,000 $80,000 $182,000 

Other 4 $335,000 $140,000 $249,000 

	

	

Average total compensation by geographic region 
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Compensation by Gender

N= 60

Average female total compensation = $205,600

Average male total compensation = $221,800

Percentage difference between the two = 7%
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Bonus

Geographic Region Responses %

$1,000 - $10,000 3 7%

$10,001 - $50,000 21 51%

$50,001 - $100,000 14 34%

$100,001 - $150,000 1 2%

Greater than $150,000 2 5%

N= 41

High = $225,000

Low = $8,000

Average= $54,900
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Department Structure

Size

What is the worldwide headcount of your organization?

Headcount %

Fewer than 1,000 employees 12%

1,001 to 5,000 employees 14%

5,001 to 25,000 employees 37%

25,001 to 75,000 employees 17%

More than 75,000 employees 20%

N= 59

	

Organization size 
(worldwide headcount)

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%

Fewer th
an

 1,000 employe
es

1,001 to
 5,000 employe

es

5,001 to
 25,000 employe

es

25,001 to
 75,000 employe

es

More th
an

 75,000 employe
es



12 International Association of Privacy Professionals 

Budget

What is the annual budget in U.S. dollars for your privacy department (excluding staff costs)?

Budget Responses %

zero 5 10%

$1 - $10,000 6 12%

$10,001 - $50,000 6 12%

$50,001 - $100,000 5 10%

$100,001 - $200,000 5 10%

$200,001 - $500,000 11 22%

$500,001 - $1M 5 10%

Greater than $1M 6 12%

N= 49

High = $4.5M

Average = $442,450
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Professional Profile

Title

Top three responses to “What is your title?”

Title Responses %

Chief Privacy Officer 28 47%

Associate General Counsel and CPO 4 7%

VP, Assistant General Counsel & CPO 3 5%

Note: additional responses contained the title 
“Chief Privacy Officer.”

	

Reporting

Top three responses to “What is the title of the primary person within your organization to whom you report?”

Title Responses %

General Counsel 16 27%

President or CEO 8 14%

Chief Compliance Officer 7 12%
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Tenure

Reported as “Total years of business experience.”

Years Responses %

0-5 years 3 5%

6-10 years 5 9%

11-15 years 9 16%

16-20 years 8 14%

21 - 25 years 12 21%

26 - 30 years 13 22%

Greater than 30 years 8 14%

N= 58

High = 41

Average = 21.7
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Reported as “Total years of privacy experience.”

Years Responses %

0-5 12 21%

6-10 30 52%

11-15 12 21%

16 - 20 3 5%

Greater than 20 1 2%

N= 58

High = 28

Average = 9
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Reported as “Total years in current position.”

Years Responses %

0-2 22 39%

3-4 16 28%

5-6 9 16%

7-10 8 14%

Greater than 10 2 4%

N= 57

Average = 4
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This first survey of global privacy leaders in the IAPP 
membership was conducted in October 2010 to generate the 
results detailed in this report. This section explains the survey 
objectives, questions, delivery and sample and outlines some 
limitations inherent in the process.

Survey Objectives 

This study sought to build a baseline data set to better 
understand the defining professional statistics of global data 
protection leaders in some of the world’s largest 
organizations. The research goals were defined through the 
following lines of questioning:

compensation levels•	

positions and reporting relationships of those •	
leading global privacy efforts

professional background of these leaders•	

size and budgets of their privacy teams•	

sectors and geographic regions in which they •	
operate

Survey Questions

The IAPP developed this survey with the goal of 
collecting information from privacy practitioners in a 
convenient fashion, and for that reason the questions were 
designed to be completed in 10 minutes or less.

The survey questions were derived in part from those 
used in the IAPP’s global survey, which has been running 
since 2005. In total, the survey contained 17 items, 
including multiple-choice, tick-box and “open” questions 
to elicit responses in a number of different ways.

To maintain confidentiality, the survey did not request 
individual or company-specific information.

Survey Limitations

This is the first survey of its kind conducted by the IAPP, 
and for that reason, it is not possible to describe trends in 
the findings. There are inherent limitations to survey 
research that should be carefully considered before 
drawing conclusions from sample findings.

The current findings are based on a sample of •	
survey returns. It is always possible that 
individuals who did not participate are 
substantially different in terms of compensation 
and other job-related functions from those who 
completed the instrument.

Financial services, government and healthcare are •	
the largest industry groups within the IAPP 
today. Hence, while other industry concentrations 
are represented, the IAPP membership list is 
skewed toward highly regulated organizations.

Salary information is very sensitive. Therefore,  •	
the instrument allowed individuals to choose 
between a salary range or salary amount in 
disclosing current compensation. The 
extrapolation of salary from a range should  
be considered as a potential limitation when 
interpreting results.

To keep the survey concise and focused, the •	
IAPP omitted other normatively important 
variables from its analyses. The extent to which 
omitted variables might explain salary cannot be 
estimated at this time.

The quality of survey research is based on the •	
integrity of confidential responses received from 
subjects. While certain checks and balances can 
be incorporated into the survey process, there is 
always the possibility that a subject did not 
provide a truthful response.

Survey Delivery and Sample

The IAPP fielded the survey to approximately 199 
members via e-mails in October 2010. The survey closed 
on October 28, 2010. The e-mails included a link to the 
survey questions displayed via an online survey tool. Once 
closed, the IAPP analyzed the collected survey data via a 
Web-based tool to produce the report results.

The IAPP received 65 completed surveys, translating to a 
response rate of 32.7 percent. Note that findings have 
been rounded to the nearest percentage point, which may, 
on some occasions, result in minor discrepancies in totals.

III. Survey Methodology
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IV. Appendix: Survey Questions

1.	What is your title?
(text response)

2.	What is the title of the primary person within 
your organization to whom you report?
(text response)

3.	What is the worldwide headcount of your 
organization?
1.	 Fewer than 1,000 employees
2.	1,001 to 5,000 employees
3.	 5,001 to 25,000 employees
4.	25,001 to 75,000 employees
5.	 More than 75,000 employees

4.	Please enter the number of full-time staff who 
report to you (include part-time staff as a fraction 
of full-time—i.e., 3.5 full-time staff):
(numerical response)

5.	What is the annual budget in U.S. dollars for your 
privacy department (excluding staff costs)?
(numerical response)

6.	Your total years of business experience:
(numerical response)

7.	Your total years of privacy experience:
(numerical response)

8.	What industry or business groups best define your 
organization (select all that apply)?
1.	 Automotive
2.	Education
3.	 Financial Services
4.	Government
5.	 Healthcare
6.	Hospitality and Leisure
7.	Manufacturing
8.	Pharmaceuticals
9.	Professional Services
10. Retailing
11. Services
12. Telecommunications
13. Technology and Software
14. Web Merchant
15. Other 

9. Which geographic region best describes the 
location of your organization’s global 
headquarters?
1.	 U.S. - East
2.	U.S. - West
3.	 U.S. - Chicago
4.	U.S. - Other
5.	 Europe
6.	Canada
7. Other

10. What is your academic background (select all 
that apply)?
1.	 Accounting
2.	Business Administration
3.	 Information Technology
4.	Accounting
5.	 Other 
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11. Please indicate which degrees you currently hold 
(select all that apply):
1.	 BA
2.	BS
3.	 JD
4.	MBA
5.	 PhD
6.	Masters
7.	 Other 

12. Total years in current position:
(numerical response)

13.	Gender:
1.	 Female
2.	Male
3.	 n/a

14.	What is your current salary (base pay) expressed 
in U.S. dollars?
(numerical response)

15.	Do you expect to receive a bonus as part of your 
annual compensation in 2010?
1.	 Yes
2.	No
3.	 Unsure

16.	If you expect to receive a bonus, please enter the 
amount you anticipate receiving (expressed in U.S. 
dollars):
(numerical response)

17.	Please indicate additional benefits/compensation 
that you receive (select all that apply):
1.	 Company car
2.	Stock options, warrants or shares
3.	 None
4.	Other





About the IAPP

The International Association of Privacy Professionals (IAPP) is 
the world’s largest organization of data protection professionals, 
representing more than 7,000 members from businesses, 
governments and academic institutions across 52 countries.

The IAPP was founded in 2000 with a mission to define, support 
and improve the privacy profession through networking, 
education and certification. We are committed to providing a 
forum for data protection professionals to share best practices, 
track trends, advance privacy management issues, standardize the 
designations for data protection professionals and provide 
education and guidance on opportunities in the field of 
information privacy.

The IAPP is responsible for developing and launching the first 
broad-based credentialing program in information privacy, the 
Certified Information Privacy Professional (CIPP). The CIPP 
remains the leading privacy certification for thousands of 
professionals around the world who serve the data protection, 
information auditing, information security, legal compliance and/
or risk management needs of their organizations. 

In addition, the IAPP offers a full suite of educational and 
professional development services and holds annual conferences 
that are recognized internationally as the leading forums for 
discussion and debate of issues related to privacy policy and 
practice.

The IAPP expresses sincere thanks to the global privacy leaders 
who generously dedicated their time and insights to this survey.

To participate in future IAPP research efforts, please contact us at 
research@privacyassociation.org
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